- ‘
(AN Ur ﬁ,“‘g A
~.%

SECOND AMENDMENT TO CITY OF ANN ARBOR & WASHTENAW COUNTY BRRt

FY"2013-2014 HUMAN SERVICE CONTRACT WITH

CATHOLIC ;MUAL SERVICES O%VﬁgHTENAW 013SEP 10 PH 2: 34

THIS AGREEMENT, dated the ofsg.ﬂ 7}( 3, is between the City of Ann Arbor,
a Michigan municipal corporahon whose address is 100 North Fifth Avenue, Ann Arbor,
Michigan (“City”); Washtenaw County, a Michigan municipal corporation, whose address is 220
N. Main Street, Ann Arbor, Michigan (“County”) and Catholic Social Services of Washtenaw, a
Michigan nonprofit corporation, whose address is 4925 Packard Road, Ann Arbor, Michigan,
48108 (“Contractor”).

ey
Py u_ri

1) SERVICE DESCRIPTION AND OUTCOME TARGETS and SPECIAL
CONTRACT CONDITIONS, is amended to include the following Attachment 1B
in addition to existing attachments.

2) BUDGET, is amended to increase the contract amount by $215,757 to $644,877
and to include the following Attachment 2B in addition to existing attachments.

Program Funding Source Amount
gafefcy nedrec Washtenaw County General Funds $78,896
ervices
pousing SUPPOTVe | City of Ann Arbor General Funds $94,490
ervices
Healthy Families Washtenaw County General Funds $42,371
 TOTAL $215,757

3) TERM, is amended to terminate on June 30, 2014.

10) REPORTS, MONITORING AND EVALUATION, is amended to include the
following: By signing this agreement, the Contractor commits to full participation
as necessary in the evaluation to be conducted of the Coordinated Funding
process during the summer and fall of 2013.

18) LIVING WAGE is amended to include the following:

“CONTRACTOR agrees to comply with the Living Wage Ordinance enacted by
the COUNTY requiring covered vendors who execute a service or professional
contract with the COUNTY to pay their employees under that contract, a
minimum of either $11.64 per hour with benefits or $13.65 per hour without
benefits. CONTRACTOR understands and agrees that an adjustment of the
living wage amounts, based upon the Health and Human Services poverty
guidelines, will be made on or before April 30, 2014 and annually thereafter
which amount shall be automatically incorporated into this Agreement. COUNTY
agrees to give CONTRACTOR thirty (30) days written notice of such change.
CONTRACTOR agrees to post a notice containing the COUNTY'S Living Wage
requirements at a location at its place of business accessed by its employees.”

“CONTRACTOR agrees to comply with the Living Wage Ordinance enacted by
the CITY requiring covered vendors who execute a service or professional



contract with the CITY to pay their employees under that contract, a minimum of
either $12.52 per hour with benefits or $13.96 per hour without benefits.
CONTRACTOR understands and agrees that an adjustment of the living wage
amounts, based upon the Health and Human Services poverty guidelines, will be
made on or before April 29, 2014 and annually thereafter which amount shall be
automatically incorporated into this Agreement. CITY agrees to give
CONTRACTOR thirty (30) days written notice of such change. CONTRACTOR
agrees to post a notice containing the CITY’S Living Wage requirements at a
location at its place of business accessed by its employees.”

All_terms, conditions, and provisions of the original agreement between the parties executed
16™ of August 2011 as amended by First Amendment dated August 7, 2012, unless
specifically amended above, are to apply to this amendment and are made a part of this
amendment as though expressly rewritten, incorporated, and included herein. ~

This amendment to the agreement between the parties shall be binding on the heirs,
successors and assigns of the parties.

CITY: o N Approvej%to Sub}aﬁ

CiTY OF ANN ARBOR, a Michigan Municipai By 26 L 1/// =Xy

Corporation

Cesy L _ Steven D. Powers
By: [/ Ay ) City Administrator
John Href’qe Mﬂ\ooré%"m [ 9,
”ayOF By: oA A~——VA | St
' Sumédh Bahl

-7 Community Services Administrator

Cit Clerk Approv? s to Eorm:
By: { c%
Slvph ostema
City Attorney
COUNTY:
WASHTENAW COUNTY, a Michigan Municipal Corporation
ATTESTED TO: WASHTENAW COUNTY
By: By:
Lawrence Kestenbaum (Date) Verna J. McDaniel (Date)
County Clerk/Register County Administrator
APP%/ED ASTO CONTENT: APPROVED AS TO FORM:
By: ' 1 By:
Mary Jo Callan / /(Date) Curtis N. Hedger (Date)

Director, Community & Economic Development  Office of Corporation Counsel



CONTRACTOR:

Catholic Social Services of Washtenaw, a
Michigan Nonprofit Corporation

By: /LT/ i —
Printed Name:_/ g,/ €ULL [/ o /‘_\77_
Its: I / PEéL 7 v

By:
Printed Name:
lts:




Attachment 1B - FY 2013-2014
Scope of Services, Outcome Targets, and Grant Timeline

Agency Name

Catholic Social Services of Washtenaw County

Program Title

Safety Net Health Services at Catholic Social Services of Washtenaw County

rogram Components Description

Program components - including scope, duration and intensity of seivices - vary significantly across the 4
programs and are uniquely tailored to fit the needs of the identified target populations.

ADA: In 2011 we provided intervention services to 569 unduplicated individuals. We provide accredited,
professional, and affordable services. We offer outreach and engagement services in three separate and
distinct arenas. This community based program service utilizes a model that is progressive and develops
individually based outcomes and objectives. Programming at the Jail and Delonis Center is designed to
be outreach and engagement for participation in the community program. Established in 1987, -ADA is
one of the oldest and most established programs in the state of Michigan and is the only non-profit, long
term batterer intervention service in Washtenaw County offering services regardless of ability to pay. The
components of this service include Orientation and a 4 level individually and uniquely personally designed
intervention model including mentoring and weekly attendance of group sessions. All elements of the
ADA Program utilize motivational interviewing to enhance participation. Clients utilize Accountability
Workbook and the group experience to achieve the successful outcome of elimination of viclence and
abuse. All programming interfaces on a constant basis with the criminal justice system. Delonis Center
programming is conducted on a weekly basis. Participants receive two AATA bus tokens for attending the
group to promote employment activity. Thus far, 72.3% of the participants report that they are using the
bus tokens for this function. Historically, 34.2% report that they are now employed. This program is
required of all male residents of the Delonis Center.

BHS: In 2011 we provided intervention services to 1058 unduplicated individuals. We provide short term,
goal oriented mental health treatment for individuals and families targeting uninsured, low-
income/unemployed households. Therapy, psychiatric evaluation, medication monitoring are provided by
a mutti-disciplinary team. We continue to be the only provider of licensed, accredited, professional
psychiatric and mental heaith facility to those most vuinerable at an affordable cost to the consumer.
Clients receive an Assessment and proceed with individualized treatment plan often including psychiatry
services. Clients are generally seen for less than 20 sessions which meet once per week for 1 hour
duration. Outcomes are based on the scores of the Global Assessment Functioning showing
improvement.

SPE: In 2011 we provided intervention services to 267 unduplicated individuals. Services promote
positive interaction between parents and children in a safe setting that respects the rights and dignity of
every family member. Benefits inciude: opportunities for chiidren to maintain ongoing reiationships with
non-custodial parents, reduction of the amount of trauma and anxiety children experience, lessening the
risk of continued abuse and risk of abduction during visitation or exchange and access for families to a
peaceful, friendly and impartial environment during a chaotic time in their lives.

The WCAC anticipates serving a minimum of 250 children and their families in 2012. All services are
provided at no charge to families. The WCAC provides forensic interviews, crisis counseling, trauma-
focused cognitive behavioral therapy (12-24 sessions) for the child and siblings; medical exams.




| later onset of medical, psychiatric, and substance abuse disorders. This risk can be mitigated by
| protective and supportive interventions, which the WCAC provides through the coordination of a single

interview, crisis counseling, medical examination, and follow-up services at the WCAC. Disclosures

during the interview help Multi Disciplinary Team (MDT) members make accurate decisions about

allegations, prepare legal and child protection interventions, and explore the impact of the abuse on the
| child.

Target Population Description o
CSSW operates 4 programs that align with the human service goals outlined under the Safely Net Health
priority area:
> Alternatives to Domestic Aggression {ADA),
Behavioral Health Services (BHS),
Supervised Parenting and Exchange (SPE),
The Washtenaw Child Advocacy Center (WCAC).

YVVY

Overall, our programs target extremely low-income families and individuals that suffer from the
consequences poor health and/or mental health and lack access to affordable, ongoing care and
services,

ADA: The ADA program works with perpetrators of domestic violence to end domestic violence and
abuse. 85% of the consumer of this service is male and 76% are between the ages of 25-60, 44% are
White and 39% are African American. 57% have drug and alcohol problems. Nearly 70% of participants
are unemployad and most have incomes below $10,000. The Services target uninsured, low-

| income/unemployed households. ADA Delonis: The customers are adult males with fittle or no income.

| Myriad problems associated with joblessness, homelessness and recent release from incarceration,

| poses a circular contribution toward an already unsteady and irregular set of coping skills. Male and

[ between the ages of 18-65. The racial composition of this population is fairly evenly split between White
i and African American.

BHS: Professional and licensed staff provide therapy and psychiatry services to individuals, couples, and
families suffering from mental health problems. Consumers are faced with homelessness. 56% is female
and 63% are between the ages of 25-60. 81% are White and 24% are African American. Nearly 63% of
consumers have incomes below $10,000. We have seen a rapid and dramatic increase in the inability to
even pay at the lowest end of our sliding scale for services.

SPE facilitates positive interaction between parents and children in a safe setting that respects the rights
and dignity of every family member.

WCAC: Serves two groups: 1} Children under 18, regardless of parental income, who reside in
Washtenaw County and who have disclosed that they have been sexually abused in Washtenaw County.
This program also provides forensi¢ interviews and crisis counseling for other vulnerable populations,
such as developmentally disabled aduits who have disclosed sexual abuse, children who have witnessed
a violent crime or experienced severe physical abuse. 2} Washtenaw County law enforcement, the

| Department of Human Services, prosecutors, and mental and medical health professionals who
investigate, prosecute, and treat child sexual abuse victims. During 2011, Washtenaw County law
enforcement agencies and the Department of Human Services referred 237 children to the WCAC for
forensic interviews, crisis counseling, longer term therapy, and medical evaluations. We anticipate
serving a minimum of 250 children/families’ during the 2012 year.

[ Total Number Projected to be Served (ANNUALLY)

#2144 1 'y R R T




Program Outcomes

QOutcome Projected Annual #
(Pre-determined by application priority area) R o e
Promoting Health and Manaqging Chronic Disease: 1306
Patients/clients dermonstrating improvement in health knowledge and
behavior ]

Promotina Health and Mana_gung_Chron*c Disease; 1760

| Patients/clients effectively managing chronic iliness ¥ _ |
Promoting Health and Managing Chronic Disease: j 2660
Patients/clients regularly accessing and consuming healthy focds |
Providing Affordable and Accessible Health Services: Patients/clients linked 1000
to mental health or substance abuse services

| Target Population Residency Requirements

Cxty of Ann Arbor Residents | Urban County Residents Washtenaw County Residents
8.85% 17.37% 93.47% i

| Action o B Due Date B
Year 3 Grant Start Date July 1, 2013
| Participate in Coordinating/Planning Body | Cngoing
| Initial 25% Advance* Upon contract execution & receipt of first
i N invoice™ B
CiFSiE Expenditure Report Due No later than Cclober 31, 2013
Second 25% Advance Upon submission of second invoice and |
L - approval of first expenditure Report {
Semi-Annual Program Report Due January 31, 2014 |
Second Expenditure Report Due No later than January 31, 2014
Third 25% Advance Upon submission of third invoice and approval
of second expenditure report and semi-annual
by o - | program report -
Third Expenditure Report Due No later than April 30, 2014 =]
Fourth 25% Advance Upon submission fourth invoice and approval
_ of third expenditure report
Year-end Program Report AND Final July 13, 2014
Expenditure Report Due

*All United Way grants will be paid on a monthly distribution cycle and will not require invoices
or expendifure reports.

**For all programs funded through the Office of Community & Economic Development, an
invoice must be submifted to Irigger the disbursement of each advance and must include a
request for 26% of the total grant in writing on the agency’s letferhead or other agency-specific
formal.




Program Title

Housing Supportive Services

Program Components Description

The MPR! Housing First program provides subsidized rent {with enhanced supportive housing services
for those with special needs) for up to 6 months post-release. Basic services for every tenant include a)
housing counseling, referrais, and placements b) security deposit assistance ¢} basic furnishings and
house wares d) weekly housing checks and e} the full array of MPRI services, based on risk and need.
When paroled, clients are transported from the prison to the parole office and spend their first night in
their own “housing first” unit. A Resource Specialist provides comprehensive “First Day Qut” services,
which inciude application assistance for Washtenaw Health Plan, DHS Food Assistance, a Safe-Link
Phore, and essential documents for identification. Clients are also provided with bedding and a hygiene
kit, a $20 gift card {for groceries), a 30 day bus pass, and lunch.

The Housing Coordinator provides a scheduled weekly contact as well as unannounced visits to the unit.
Al clients receive case management services from their MPRI Resource Specialist focused on securing
permanent income. All MPRI housing clients {unless exempt because of a disability} are required to
parlicipate in MPRI employment services, which include resume assistance, on-line job search, interview
practice, a weekly job leads lists and a weekly job club. Housing clienis who are identified as needing
additional support receive regular visits from the MPRI Housing Support Services Team. These services
are typically provided in the unit and focus on life skills, mental health/sobriety support, advocacy and
referrals, medication management, conflict resolution & problem solving, and any other services needed
to remain housed and crime-free.

The Fr. Patrick Jackson House Program provides transitional housing to approximately 10 pregnant and
parenting teens girls each year. These teens are homeless or at imminent risk of homelessness. The
program provides a safe, supervised, housing option for teens and their children until they can return to

| family or move into independence.

Residents can live in the program for up {0 two years.

Program staff (Youth Service Workers) are present at all times to provide supervision, one-on-one
parenting and independent living skills education, and mentoring. Each resident also works with a case
manager. With the help of the case manager and program staff, each resident will: establish or increase
income through employment or assistance, connect with other helping resources, enroll in schogl, find
safe, reliable child care in the community, connect with a primary physician and attend all medical
appointments, connect with a dentist for regular checkups.

Fr. Pat’s also provides weekly Education Sessions focused on a parenting or independent living skill.
Upon exit, each resident has the oppottunity to continue working with the case manager for up to one
year.

Target Population Description

' The target population for receiving Housing Support Services through the MPRI program is homeless
adults with special neads who have been newly released from prison back to Washtenaw County. All

| residents lived in Washtenaw County prior to their incarceration. Approximately 86% are men and 4% are

women. Approximately 60% are African American, 37% are white and 3% are other minorities. Inmates
are interviewed prior to their parole date to determine 1) their county of origin, and 2} their housing
stability upon release from prison. MPRI staff identify which homeless returning prisoners will need
additional Housing Support Services because of a) a mental disability, b} a physical illness or disability, c)
previous homelessness, d} 2 or more previous failures on parole, or ) 10 (consecufive) years or more of
incarceration.

The target population for receiving Housing Support Services through Fr. Pat’s is females, 14 to 18 years
old, who are pregnant or parenting one child. The program serves an average of 10 families (20

individuals) per year. The program is located in the City of Ann Arbor, thus 100% of clients are Ann Arbor

| residents. Upon entering the program all are extremely low income, are homeless or at imminent risk of




homelessness, and lack necessary resources such as education, health care, and child care. ]

Total Number Projected to be Served (ANNUALLY) !
#110 |

Program Outcomes

Qutcome _ Projected Annual #
_(Pre-determined by application priority area) #
| Participanis who maintained or increase their income within 12 months of | 43
program entry {include IMMEDIATE PAST repoarting period program participanis
only).
Participants who maintained permanent housing for at least 6 months (include | 19
| CURRENT reporting period program participants only). |
Participants who obtained permanent housing at program exit {include 38
CURRENT repoiting pericd program participants only). )
Participants who showed aggregate gains in self-sufficiency within 12 months of | 60
program entry, as measured by an increase in total score on the Self- '
Sufficiency Matrix {(include IMMEDIATE PAST reporting period program

participants only). .. 7 - [
Target Population Residency Requirements B
City of Ann Arbor Residents Urban County Residents Washtenaw County Residents
54% 100% 100%
' Grant Timeline - J
Action Due Date e -
Year 3 Grant Starf Date - | duly 1, 2013
 FParticipate in Coordinating/Planning Body Ongeing 4 ]
Initial 25% Advance* Upon contract execution & receipt of first
- B invoice™* o o
First Expenditure Report Due® No later than October 31, 2013
Second 25% Advance Upon submission of second inveice and
_ L approval of first expenditure Report e
Semi-Annual Program Report Due January 31, 2014
Second Expenditure Report Due No later than January 31, 2014

| Third 25% Advance Upon submission of third invoice and approval
of second expenditure report and semi-annual

program report

Third Expenditure Report Due No later than April 30, 2014 -

Fourth 25% Advance Upon submission fourth invoice and approval
| of third expenditure report

Year-end Program Report AND Final | July 13, 2014

Expenditure Report Due )

“All United Way grants will be paid on a monthly distribution cycle and will not require invoices
or expenditure reports.

“*For all programs funded through the Office of Community & Economic Development, an
invoice must be submitted to trigger the disbursement of each advance and must include a
request for 25% of the total grant in writing on the agency’s letterhead or other agency-specific
format. |




Program Title
Healthy Families

Program Components Description i
Healthy Families Washtenaw delivers child abuse prevention through early home visits with families at
risk. Services focus on the many factors that put families at risk for abuse or other poor outcomes
including: parental history of abuse, lack of sociat or family suppori, low income, parental mental illness,
and parent stress due to economic hardship, domestic violence, unstable housing, etc. Healthy Families
is a voluntary program that begins before or shortly after birth and can continue until the child enters
kindergarten.

| Families enter the program during pregnancy or shorily after the birth of a new baby. Each family
participates in an in-depth assessment with the Family Assessment Worker (FAW). Once assessment is
complete, the FAW and supervisor work fogether to place the family with the most appropriate Family
Support Worker (FSW), matching the client needs with the worker strengths.

The FSW meets with the family in their home {(or any other place that is safe and comfortable) at least
once per week. At each home visit, the FSW promotes parent-child interaction through activities,
modeling, or sharing information. A variety of curricula are used based on the parents' individual needs
and learning style. FSWs are on call 24 hours per day for emergencies.

Family Service Workers track the development of each child using the Ages and Stages questionnaire.

This is a simple tool used {o screen for possible developmental lags in 5 areas of growth. The children in

| the program are screened at regular intervals. If a delay is suspecied, the family is referred to Early On for
further intervention. {

FSWs work with families to reduce risk factors in all areas. They connect families o resources for medical
care and provide transporiation to medical and other important appointments. FSWs connect families with
resources for basic needs such as food, emergency shelter, clothing, and baby items. The program
provides baby items directly. Food and other assistance is provided through referral. The program afso
addresses financial and educational needs of the parents. This often includes helping parents finish their
| education, teaching job interview skills, and helping create resumes.

| Target Population Description

Services are offered to Washtenaw County families who inciude a pregnant woman or an infant under
four months old. We expect to serve approximately 20 families per year. There are no income or age
requirements for parents. However, current enroliment statistics indicate that 100% of the families
participating have extremely low income. 86% are single female parents. 71% of current participants live
in the Ypsilanti and Willow Run school disfricts. The average age of participants is 24. 79% of parents
currently served are African American, 7% are Caucasian, and the remaining 14% identify as Middle-~
Eastern.

Most of the parents who participate in Heaithy Families Washtenaw have not had the opportunity o learn
from appropriate adult models and, therefore, lack the necessary tools for positive parenting with their

children. Families are screenad with a nationally recognized fool to identify the presence of one or more |
of 15 risk factors known to be associated with abuse/neglect.

| Total Number Projected to be Served (ANNUALLY) ;
[#20 o _ .!




Program Outcomes

Qutcome _ | Projected Annual #
| (Pre-determined by application priority area) ] _ -

Children enrolied in health insurance | 19

Families and children regularly accessing medical and dental providers for 19

ongoing check-ups and well-baby/child visits

Families increasing the practice of safe behaviors, including safe sleep, abuse 19
prevention, and coirect car-seat use

Parents enrolled in health insurance 18
Parents access early literacy resources and prepare their children for schoal 20
SUCCess =

Parents developing measurably stronger parenting skills and capacities 18
| Parents regularly access information and cammunity-based support services 19

Parents report thai they are aware of how to access community-based support 19
services

Target Population R_esidency Requirements

City of Ann Arbor Residents Urban County Residents Washtenaw County Residents

10% - 1 100% B 100%

Grant Timeline

Action | Due Date o
Year 3 Grant Start Date - duly 1, 2013
Participate in Coordinating/Planning Body Ongoing
Initial 25% Advance?* Upon contract execution & receipt of first
B | invoice™
First Expenditure Report Due* No later than October 31, 2013 _
Second 25% Advance Upon submission of second invoice and
approval of first expenditure Report
Semi-Annual Program Report Due January 31, 2014
| Second Expenditure Report Due | No later than January 31, 2014 »
' Third 25% Advance Upon submission of third invoice and approval
of second expenditure report and semi-annual
T program report
Third Expenditure Report Due No later than April 30, 2014
Fourth 25% Advance Upon submission fourth invoice and approval
- of third expenditure report
Year-end Program Report AND Final July 13, 2014
Expenditure Report Due

*All United Way grants will be paid on a monthly distribution cycle and will not require invoices

or expenditurs reports.

“*For all programs funded through the Office of Community & Economic Development, an
invoice must be submitted fo frigger the disbursement of each advance and must include a
request for 25% of the fotal grant in writing on the agency’s lefterhead or other agency-specific
| format.




PrG0L1L$ 1€£8°28¢% “mwm:_._n_ '? Xe | |suuoslad jejo}
£90°26% 6¥L'LES %01 062'9¢% SAjeqsiUiLIpe 314 /270
960°18$ 026'8$ %00} 0% Joyoauq welbold 314 L}
G18'6v$ vZL'LLS %001 voL'CLS labeuep weibold 3149
€06'22% 0% %001 £06'22% lefeueN 85D 314 270
LLL'9ES Y1698 %001 025'9¢$ Isl|ededg 901088y F14 02
0v6°'ezs$ L£2'69% %001 0% I8X4I0MA BOINIBG UINOA J14 S6°2

sabuy, spun spund |esaus

sgomnomt miosus | SDESIILI | A | iy | oS, | weusavon | o vy an vonsseg

jielaQg siljauag ebulig g sexe] ‘touuosiad

“A1gss@05U Liojjeziue) ON “UoieNBAs pue bunexiew ‘sypne 'seljddns ‘seyinn ‘e0eds adjo apnjoll SIS0 SARBLSIUIUPY .

{"0j8 'abesjiul ‘JusWaI)SI EjUSp ‘BIIpeW Buipniou) s}jeusq abuLl pue 'Sexe] AJgjes apnjoul pjnols Aioba)es [aLlos ey,

03 0% | 067 768 0% sainjipuadxs jejo L
5 $3UJO
. U8l 0} BoutelsISSY oY1dedg
£50'v$ 51800 8ANRNSIUILPY
009'L$ » $994 [enjoenuo) 9 JUB)NSU0)D
/£8°'78% «SHauag sbun g saxe] ‘tauuosiag
spuhy SpUNA [HBOUSD
- Spung ABm payun spund OEA0 T RSB T ho® MbUssloa sasuadx3y welbo.ig
08 0$ 788 0% senusAay [ej0]
q S99 Weitold
e (PUM-U] Hoddng 18Ui0
( "auiy sjesedas & U Welboid
1) spoddns jeyy 90inos Buipuny 1ay)o (0B jsi 8sed)d)
SIUNOWY JURIS) JBUYIO
$| 06¥'¥6$ ¢ (s)psemy Buipun4 psjeuipIoo)
spung spung jeisuey .
spund Aepm-peyun spung 089 TR R e e e {(s)aoinog anueray

£86i619¢ £91'6158
ov6'es ove'es
008'791% 008'v9L$
€22'15$ 0LL'L¥S
€LE0¥LS €LLZELS
18€'€52S PPS'0L1LS
saninog Bupung
_Nu.o.r 48410 10 JUnoly
£§9'€198 £01'618%
000'v$ 000°v$ EEETRUETTY)
61E'6ELS BLE6ELS bujsieipuny
000'12% 000'12$ IS puno4 Ajunuilo)
2.0't$ 2L0'eS$ vYiNTd
$56'€1L$ $G6'cL$ MJaN podang Ajiwe 4
228'.6€8 728'.E8$ 1o jo ydaq uebyoy
06Y ¥6$
$a04N0g msvcmm §6804n08
iejol J8UiQ) 0 Junousy Buipung 49410 jo sweN
S|9UIOH ¢ BUISNOH ‘aWeN 108(0id

AUNOT) MELSIY

auieN Aosusby

i

"1390N9 WVN904d ¥1-6102 Ad - 62 JUsWYoeRY




spusl|d Buipodsuel pue ‘sjus|p Jo siakojdwa 'soyjo ajoled ‘sBunssiu o} ob 0} eBeojiu Jo 150D BY) sapNOUl JBLIO

:Buimol|o ayy apnpoul jleys sesusdxe weibosd JBRO - 6

‘SYJUOW g JO WNLLIXBW B J0J JUSIY B 10} PBIBACD §
uay ‘suoioalod Jo Jawuedaq uebIydIy su) Ag pasaroD ale sessed SN pue BuIppag ‘syy susIBAY ‘siUsWNO0p al ‘sjuswiuiodde aied yieay ‘siusl Jo 81800 8UL WelBoid siy Joj pajsanbal aUON

:lowoysno tad  Apisgns jo Junowe ayy Buyujwiseyep 1o fatjod payseyye 1o papircid au} YIm a5UEPI0IIE U) 18W0)snd 1ad JUNOLIE Pajelisa Buimol|o} 8y} 8pndul [[eys spunj Jo asn a|qibiis - p

"AJUNOD MBUBIUSEAA Ul BARNIUY AUy JaUCSlid LeBIYDIA 8L} Joj UONBUIDIODD) Aunwwod 009'2$ D711 seleloossY 9 Buly Alepwy

:Buimolio} 8y spn|aul jeys seaj |erjoRNUOD pPUE JUBYNSLOT - D

‘usluojduls Buiuted se 4ons 'aLodU] JO 80N0S B DBYSI|AEISS BABL OUM SJUSIID LUCSYORL YoM 'J4 WOJ} PRjosljod Si 3usl o junoule JBWS v

:bumonoy 8y s| seay wesbod jo sainos oY) ‘sasoodind leuonewlojul 104 - g

"PayeUOp Luaiom ABy) §i 8SIMIBYJO SLUBY BS8L) 8SBLOING JLPINOM 8M PUE ‘|BJUSPIOUI SI JUNOLLIE SU) 8$N83q
SUORBUOP BUj 400G JU0p 8N “WielBoid el e1aldiod oum sjuaio o) Uaa B a1e jey) suoleuod BuIlo SSBUISNG J0 Jeak 1ad SJB|lop PRIPUNY M8} B BA1081 Op 8pA ‘WelBo.d SIU} 103 papioos) ale BUON

“dsuuew Bulmoj|o) 8y} uy paploda) PUB PaleLNss aie SUGIEUOP pupl-ul ‘sasodind [eUGHEUIGHI] 105 - B

(penuguog)

jonpng WeIBold PL-CL0ZA4




161'028$ £96'751$ 8LB'EYS :sebuli4 g Xe] |euuosiad jejo
§2.'25$ 26v'9L% 0$ 0$ SAENSIUILPE 315 b |
0585 £28'681% 0$ 0% fieyo095 314 €67
596°€2% 607601$ 0% SSL1LS T0y0811q welbold 314 £9°F
615665 £99'1¢8 0$ 0$ iabeugy Welboid 31480
¥86°07% 2917855 0$ 0L0ZLS iojeurpIood weibold 314 1
€6471G% zZizees 0% £59°02% T8M3IAIBIU] 01SUSI0] T 14 ¥0')
G8L'YSS 118'52¢$ £96'7G1% 0% J0/sUNo) 314 828

sabuu, spun spun4 |eiaua

e e ﬁw.ﬁ% et ed I o Cbaisiay. J-en iy | cipen e %M“Mwmmﬁ« wcﬁmmmwcmﬁw@ SHL Homised

liele( s)yjouag abuli4 'g SaXe| ‘|jouuosiad

Aiessaosu LoyezILIa) ON "UoBNjEAS puB BURSNIBW 'SHPNE ‘Solddns ‘Seljin 'a0BdS 800 SPNIUI S]SOD BANBISIUILUDY .

(‘g0 "obeojiu Juawaial "1ejusp [edlpaw BuipnidUl] Sjjeusq abuij pue ‘sexe) JIEjes apnjou] pinoys AloBaies jauLosiag,

ove'lZe (8 L82'€80'1$ 108 LG2'661% % 068'8/% sainypuadxy 8101

00L'¥$ 00)'v$ 5 43410

005'9% 005'9% » US> 0} BOUB)SISSY 0YIoads

288°/81% 010'8¥1$ ¥6.'v$ 8.0'GES +S1S00) BAlBRSIUILIDY

08v'v0L$ 08y'¥01$ , S99 [eN0eU0D % JUBYNSUD)

8/.6'810°1$ 261'028% £96'751$ 818'¢y$ LSHjauag abuLi4 g sexe | '|suuosiad

sS33N0g aEU::ﬂ g spun spuny fpisven)
_ch._- 830 10 Juhowy mv::u. >u>> pejlln Spund 9805 3 feiauat) 104y Uy >«c:00 Meuejusepy wwm:mﬁ—xm Emhmov_m

0vB'ZE'}$ 4822801 0% 15265 | os |osR'ess senusaoy [2)0[

£€8'GYTS £€8'SYTS $88) Juald q 5994 Weibo.d

. (PUD-U[J oddng 18010
0r6°10L$ 0¥6'L01% Buistespuny
718'€z$ ¥18€2$ 1oalosd 351wy
€. 90E% y€L'¥0ES doueInsu| sjeasd
966'GL$ 966'GL$ D J0 puau4 1D sep
05£'c6$ 05€'c6$ 10 WD JO SWHOIA
00S'6$ 005'6% S.UaJp|IYQ JeuoheN

599'69$ 599'69$ SHQ ULy { ‘auy sjesedes e uo weiboid

000°0G1$ 000'061% OHOM si} spoddns Jey] 901n0s Buipuny Jau1o yoes Jsi| 8sea|d)

GS¥'2/$ GSY'2LS 000 uebiyain ; SjUNoOWY JUBID) Jayi)

£59'9¢€2$ $| LGL'BGLS $] 968'8.% (s)plemy Buipun4 pareuIpIo0 )

s60nog Buipuny $82IN0E spungy spuny jeiouen) .
jejo L 18430 Jo Junoty Bupung saipQ 4o eweN spuny Aepm payiun spung DEAD |eisuer) Jogsy uuy | Aunos meusiysem .vawo‘_zom anusAay
UiesH joN Mejes e josfoid aweN Aoueby
1390n9 WYHDO0¥d 7L-€L0Z Ad - 62 WUaWYdeRy %




'$89In0s Buipuny JsY10 Ad PaIBA0D BB UDIUM JO e ‘Jusliasinquiias abesjitu Jaajunioa pue ‘sBu jeaw o} ob 0} abeayi ye)s Jo Js00 BY) SepnpUl BYO

:buimoj|oy aipy apnjoul jreys sesuadxs weibold BYlo -9

‘peysanbar ale spuny oN

:dswoysno ded  Apisqns Jo Junowe ayy BUiLNLIalap 410§ Kojjod payaene 1o papiaoid ol UM 8oUEBPI0DIE Ul JaW0ISND Jad Junollte pajew}sa BUIMOJ|0} auF 8pnjoUl [{BLs Spunj Jo o8N a|qbyg - p

'$80UN0s Buipuny Jaylo Aq

paJaAco ale §)500 8saY] SB pajsenbal ale spunj oN .wwo_awm ucne[sue. Joj Aed sauwiawos osje apy "SIUsID INo 995 0} peAolduse aie OUM SSIIBILOAS oL BPN[OL $83) [BNIOEHUOD PUB S)UBINSUOY)

:Buimolioy auy apnfou jeys ssay [eryorUOD pUe JuUBYNSLUOY - o

‘sjusWAed a.2Ys }500 DU SjUBLIARG-0D JUSID apnioul sas) wetbold

:Bumoyto) ayy st sasy weiboid Jo asinos ay} ‘sasoodind |euonew.oju 104 - q

‘wieuBoud siyy 104 psplods sle QUON

Hsuuell bumojlo) ey Ut pap.odal pue pajewli}sa ae SUCHEUOP punj-us ‘sasodind |etoneliiojmn 104 - B

(penupuogn)

JoBpNg WEIBoId 7I-¢ L0Z AL




62.'85% €12'81L$ 289'8¢$ :sobuli4 g xe ] |[puuosIod [B)0]
y6L'05% 0z8'c$ % 00€'v$ sAjjensiuiwpe 34 4 91°0
12¢'2.% cle'vs %Y €16°1$ lojoallq welbold 314 80°0
Z12'053% %0% 8L9°ZL$ Jobeuey weiBoid 314 0¥°0
cLe'ovs 9v.'05% %001 €1z'gl$ L€L'6L% 19310 saljie 4 AesH 'z

sabuly spun4 Spung [pistiag
= $804n0S pLIYy Jayjo wedbold siyj 0} pajesojje spund Aepp pajun spung 0gaq90
2 S9xe)} Jo aleys takojduwis ; lesBuag) J0gly uuy AUnon meuapyseps o] uosod
Buprisoy eS| ey 0} pabieyd junowy aul] jo abejuasiag 0} pafiieyad junowy 03 pableyo Junowy o D . -

[ieyaq syyouag abuli4 ' soxe] ‘jeuuosiad

“Alesseoau LoleziIa)l ON “UoHEN|EAB puR Buaiew 'SHpNE 'Seyddns 'sein ‘eords 80140 8pnjoU] SIS0D SANBLSIUILDY

(‘038 ‘sbesjiul Juswedyjel [ejusp ‘jeaipawl Buiphioul) sjysusaq abuL) pue 'Sexe] AIe[es spniaul pinoys Aiobejes [autosioy,

0% ATALTE) 0% LiE'ZPS sainyipuadxg jejo
5 48410
, 1URII 0} 90UEJS[SSY 010ads
689'c$ «S1S00) BANEBHSILILIPY
, 5994 [ENPBIU0Y '3 JUBYNSU0D
£L2'81$ 289'8¢$ «Sijauag abui4 @ saxe | ‘leuuosiag
spung Aempeyun | spung 98ad R kg e e 5. sesuadxy wesboiy

[210U29) JOGUY UUY

AJUnon MRUDILUSEAA

19410 40 Junouty

yg1'9z1$ 009'69%
000'c$ 000°'e$
0%
01528 128'¢c$
pL9'G1LLS 6.2'86%
soonog Bujpunyg
_ﬁuO.F 48030 J0 JUnaty
¥81'9Z1$ 009'69$
005$ ouy aujydew Bujpuaa
001L'sz$ Buisielpuny)
000'0v$ bun4 1SNt s,uaipiyol
$86'09$ i T 1
g0 .mmu.__....ow Buipuny : ,a.wo‘.:..ow

Buipunyg JawiQ jo awen

spund Aem paun

£1z'aLe

spund 9800

spung
[RiBUaE) J0GJy UUY

senuaAay |ejoJ

¢ 5994 weiboid

+ (PUIS-UJ) Joddng 180

( “ouy ajeledes e uo wesbosd
1) SHodAns Jeyy 821n0s BuIPUNy J8YI0 1OBS JSi 9SBS)
Sjunowy Juels) 1BLYIO

LLETYS

(s)piemy Buipund pajeuspioos

spuny jeisuee)
Ajunon meusjLsE

{(s)aoinog anuanay

BRI pooypyd Aleg auieN josfoid

MURGT) MEUBJEES S80[AISE

v

‘awieN AousbBy

1390N89 NVYOO0Ud V1-€L0Z Ad - €2 Judwiyseny




"saLoy Juallo pue sBuneaLu o} jaaes 0} 0B 0} sBEajIw 40 1509 Bl sBPNPLL YO

:Buimotjoy atpy apn|ou] [eys Sasuedxs Weibold 1BIpG - 5

SUON

:awoysnd sed  Apisgns jo Junowe aw Buiujwiia)ep Joj Aoiod paydele Jo papircid au) QM 82UEPJOIIE Uf JBLIOISND Jad JUNOWER pajewl}sa BUIMO|[0} 8L} apnjaul [leys spuny jo asn ajbig - p

aUON

:Bulmo}[o) 9} 8pnjduf [jeys saa) [BNIJEIU0D pUE JuR}NSuUocy -0

‘weiboud s|u} Joj Pajosljoo Bk SUON

:Buimoyloy sy s1 seay weaBoid Jo eoinos ayy “sasoodind leuonewaoul Jo4 - g

‘weibold siy) 1o} paplodal 18 SUON

“iauuew Buimol|o} 3y} Ul papiodal PUE PAJeLL[}Sa 818 SUOHEUOP pup-u] ‘sasodind |euonewojul io4 - e

(panuguon)

JoBpE WEIBoIg FL-CL07Ad




